more committee(s) constituted/ to be constituted by the Board), the approval of the Shareholders of 

the Company ("Members") be and is hereby accorded to the Scheme of Reduction of Share Capital 

as submitted to BSE Limited, ("Scheme") and to reduce the accumulated losses of the Company to 

the extent of Rs. 4,46,50,000 /- (Rupees Four Crores Forty Six Lakh Fifty Thousand only) out of 

Total Accumulated Losses of Rs. 5,35,37,249.50/- (Rupees Five Crores Thirty-Five Lakhs Thirty 

Seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Nine and Fifty Paise Only) and the same to be set-off against 

the paid up capital of the Company from Rs. 4,70,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore and Seventy Lakh 

Only) comprising of 47,00,000 (Forty-Seven Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each to Rs. 23,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Fifty Thousand) divided into 2,35,000 (Two 

Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by cancelling and 

extinguishing 44,65,000 (Forty-Four Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten only). 

RESOVED FURTHER THAT the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the 

Company be reduced from Rs. 4,70,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Seventy Lakhs Only) comprising 

0f47,00,000 (Forty-Seven Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 23,50,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Fifty Thousand) divided into 2,35,000 (Two Lakhs Thirty-Five 

Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by cancelling and extinguishing 

44,65,000 (Forty-Four Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 

only), as on record date. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby also 

accorded for Reduction of Share Capital of the Company by making corresponding adjustments by 

way of debit to: The paid-up equity share capital for 44,65,000 (Forty-Four Lakh Sixty-Five 

Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Indian Rupees One only); 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 

authorised to implement, give effect to, finalise, modify, amend, vary and/or alter the Scheme of 

Reduction of Share Capital of the Company in such manner as may be required, deemed necessary

[...]

authorities and becoming effective and operative, without any further act or deed by the equity 

shareholders (including but not limited to sending appropriate instructions to the depository 

participants NSDL and CDSL), the abovementioned equity shares of the Company i.e. 44,65,000 

(Forty Four Lakh Sixty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) on record 

date shall stand cancelled, extinguished and rendered invalid without any obligations and 

consequences of whatsoever nature to the Company. 

REGD. OFFICE : Shop No. 37 Shanker Market, Connaught Place, Janpath, Central Delhi, New Delhi, Delhi 110001

[...]

provides for reduction of paid-up equity share capital to enable financial restructuring and to write off 

accumulated losses to the extent permissible, so as to present a true and fair view of the Company’s 

financial position and operate with a leaner balance sheet. 

The Company has accumulated losses of 5,35,37,249.50 (Rupees Five Crores Thirty-Five Lakhs 

Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Nine and Fifty Paise Only) as per the latest audited 

financial statements as on 31°* March 2025, which have substantially eroded the value represented by 

the equity share capital of the Company. The Board of Directors, after due consideration of the financial

[...]

Capital Structure of the Company (Pre & Post Reduction) 

As on 31° December 2025, the authorised share capital of the Company is ¥5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five 

Crores Only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of I10 each, and the issued, 

subscribed and paid-up equity share capital is ¥4,70,00,000 (Rupees Four Crores Seventy Lakhs Only) 

divided into 47,00,000 (Forty-Seven Lakhs) equity shares of ¥10 each. Subsequent to 31* December 

2025 and up to the date of approval of the Scheme by the Board, there has been no change in the 

authorised or paid-up share capital of the Company. 

Particulars Prior, to the Scheme of Post reduction under the Scheme